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further, that all such persons prove that they have acquired the 
requisite fitness and knowledge by successfully passing an examina-
tion before the board within four years from the date on which 
this applicant is qualified to be examined. If they cannot or do 
not qualify by successfully passing an examination within said 
four years, they shall, in keeping with public welfare, be required 
thereafter to first become graduates of a recognized school, col-
lege or department of pharmacy of a university recognized by the 
board before again being permitted entrance to examination for 
registration as pharmacists. Provided, that any person who, prior 
to September 1, 1931, shall file proofs satisfactory to the board 
that he was employed for at least one year immediately prior to Au-
gust 1, 1927, in a retail pharmacy or drug store under a registered 
pharmacist; that he failed to register as an apprentice as hereinbe-
fore required, and that he has been continuously so employed from 
said time, shall be within the exemption of this section, but only 
so as to be eligible for the regular examination held by the board 
between September 1, 1931, and January 1, 1982. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 27, 1931. 

No. 402, S.] 	 [Published July 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 397. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 29.31 of the statutes 
(as amended by chapter 46, Laws- of 1931), relating to dip net 
fishing for rough fish in the waters of Kewaunee and Mani- 
towoc counties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.31 of the statutes (as 

amended by chapter 46, Laws of 1931) is amended to read: 
(29.31) (2) Dip nets not exceeding eight feet in diameter with 
meshes of not less than three inches may be used for taking, 
catching or killing rough fish at any time in any of the * * * 
streams (but not the lakes) of Kewaunee and Manitowoc counties 
except the Kewaunee river above the Sevk dam, the West Twin or 
Neshota river and its tributaries above the dam at Shoto, the East 
Twin or Mishicot river and its tributaries above the dam at Mishi- 
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cot, and the Manitowoc river above Ripps bridge, and in the daytime 
only, in the Fond du Lac river within three miles of its mouth ; 
in Silver creek in the town of Ripon, Fond du Lac county, from 
the old Arcade dam to the Green Lake county line; in the Big 
Wolfe river below the Shawano county line ; in the Milwaukee river 
from its mouth to a point twenty miles inland and in that part of 
the Rock river lying in Jefferson and Dodge counties and Beaver 
Dam Lake in Dodge county; from the mouth of the Pine river 
to the dam at Poy Sippi and from the mouth of Willow creek up 
to the dam at Aurorahville, in Waushara county ; the Crawfish 
river from its mouth up to bridge number four in the town of 
Beaver Dam, Dodge county, and in all the streams and rivers flow-
ing into Lake Michigan and Green Bay in that part of such 
streams beginning at the mouth and extending ten miles inland. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 27, 1931. 

No. 394, S.] 	 [Published July 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 398. 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money named therein, to the 
special committee on northern Wisconsin problems. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 

the special committee created by joint resolution 28, S., to study the 
cut-over land and tax delinquency problem in northern Wiscon-
sin, five thousand dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 27, 1931. 

No. 718, A.] 	 [Published July 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 399. 

AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 99.07 of the statutes, 
relating to a uniform system of accounting by creameries and 

cheese factories to patrons, and providing a penalty. 


